Jour. Korean For. Soc. Vol. 99, No. 4, pp. 638~644 (2010)
638
JOURNAL OF KOREAN FOREST SOCIETY
낙엽송의 용기묘 생산을 위한 적정 용기 탐색
김종진1
*·이경재2
·송기선3
·차영근3

est Experiment Station. pp. 71.
18. BC Ministry of Forests. 1998. Provincial Seedling Stock
Type and Ordering Guidelines. Province of British Columbia
Ministry of Forests. pp. 71.
19. Bouma, T.J., Nielsen, K.L. and Koutstaal, B. 2000. Sam-
ple preparation and scanning protocol for computerised
analysis of root length and diameter. Plant and Soil. 218 :
185-196.
20. Dominguez-Lerena, S., Sierra, N.H., Manzano, I.C., Bueno,
L.O., Rubira, J.L. and Mexal, J.G. 2006. Container charac-
teristics influence Pinus pinea seedling development in
the nursery and field. Forest Ecology and Management
221: 63-71.
21. Edwards, I.K. and Huber, R.F. 1982. Contrasting approaches
to containerized seedling production. p. 123-127. In: Scar-
ratt, J.B., Glerum, C. and Plexman, C.A. (Eds.). Proceed-
ings of the Canadian containerized tree seedling symposium.
Canadian Forestry Service, Great Lakes Forest Research
Centre, Ontario.
22. Landis, T.D., Tinus, R.W., McDonald, S.E. and Barnett,
J.P. 1990. The Container Tree Nursery Manual. Vol. 2.
Containers and growing media. Agriculture handbook 674.
U.S.D.A. Forest Service, Washington DC. pp. 88.
23. South, D.B., Harris, S.W., Barnett, J.P., Hainds, M.J. and
Gjerstad, D.H. 2005. Effect of container type and seed-
ling size on survival and early height growth of Pinus
palustris seedlings in Alabama, U.S.A. Forest Ecology
and Management 204: 385-398.
24. Wang, M.B. and Zhang, Q. 2009. Issues in using the
WinRHIZO system to determine physical characteristics
of plant fine roots. Acta Ecologica Sinica 29: 136-138.